each Plan Year, subject to the definitions, provisions, conditions, and limitations of this PLAN, and any 

adjustments which may result from the implementation or enforcement of the PLAN. For those periods 

of the PLAN which are less than one (1) full year, i.e., October 1, 1990, to March 31, 1991, and April 1, 

2011, to December 31, 2011, ADD means one hundred eighty-two (182) and two hundred seventy-five 

(275) Authorized Departures, respectively. 

Operations by persons regulated under the terms of this PLAN which require an allocation of 

ADDs include all Class A and permanent Class E Commercial Air Carrier departures, except for operat-

ions which do not carry public passengers, and which also meet one (1) of the following criteria:

[...]

Airport staff discovered that there are no such aircraft with gross 
weights in excess of the rated pavement strengths at the Airport, 
and the reference was therefore removed as unnecessary. 

July 1999 Amendments. The Maximum Permitted Gross Takeoff 
Weight for dual tandem gear was revised from two hundred thirty-
four thousand (234,000) pounds to three hundred thousand 
(300,000) pounds to accurately reflect existing pavement strength at 
JWA as of July 1, 1999. 

September 2010 Amendments. The Maximum Permitted Gross 
Takeoff Weight for dual gear was revised from one hundred forty 
thousand (140,000) pounds to two hundred thousand (200,000) 
pounds to accurately reflect existing pavement strength at JWA as 
of September 2010. 

SECTION 2 – DEFINITIONS 

2.28 MAXIMUM PERMITTED GROUND OPERATIONS WEIGHT 

Maximum Permitted Ground Operations Weight means those maximum gross weights for

[...]

occur at and through an FBO location. Although no “commuter” 
airlines were conducting FBO-based operations at the time of the 
amendments, this amendment covers such a contingency if FBO-
based operations are authorized in the future. 

2.45 SEAT BLOCK 

Seat Block means thirteen thousand (13,000) aircraft Passenger Seats. 

2.46 SEAT CAPACITY 

When used with respect to an aircraft, Seat Capacity means the actual number of Passenger Seats 

on an aircraft, regardless of whether any of the seats have been restricted or “blocked” in connection

[...]

allocations to, and general operation of Associated Operating 
Groups. 

3.6 ALLOCATION OF CLASS E ADDS TO COMMUTER AND COMMERCIAL CARGO 

CARRIERS 

3.6.1 COUNTY POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

(a) John Wayne Airport operates within an extremely confined geographical space 

of approximately five hundred four (504) acres, with less than four hundred (400) 

acres available for airfield operations. There is no significant undeveloped area 

SECTION 3 – REGULAR ALLOCATIONS 

of the airfield suitable for normal Commercial Cargo operations. Virtually all 

existing land and structural space has long been designated for commercial

[...]

(c) The Commercial Cargo Carriers expressing a desire to conduct Regularly 

Scheduled Air Service at JWA have indicated to the County their desire to operate 

their aircraft on “long-haul” route segments which, as a practical matter, would 

require the allocation of at least two hundred seventy-five (275) Class A 

Authorized Departures to each cargo carrier. The possible diversion of Class A 

ADDs from passenger service to cargo service raises significant issues with 

respect to anticipated airport revenues and potential environmental impacts. By